
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Planning and Building Department 

 
 

DATE: April 30, 2012 
BOARD MEETING DATE: May 8, 2012 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
  
FROM: Jim Eggemeyer, Community Development Director 
  
SUBJECT: Third Amendment to Agreement with Environmental Science 

Associates (ESA) 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the: 
  
(A) President of the Board to execute a Third Amendment to the Agreement with 

Environmental Science Associates for the provision of administrative and technical 
support to the San Francisco International Airport/Community Roundtable, modify-
ing the scope of services, increasing the maximum amount payable thereunder by 
$193,000 from $180,000 to $373,000, and modifying the term so that it coincides 
with the end of the fiscal year; and 

  
(B) Community Development Director or his/her designee to execute contract 

amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than 
$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as 
the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

  
BACKGROUND: 
On July 17, 2009, the County contracted with ESA to provide technical and administra-
tive support to the San Francisco International Airport/Community Roundtable (“ACRT”) 
for FY 2009/2010.  ESA was selected through a Request for Proposal (RFP) process, 
and out of the four responders who were interviewed by the Roundtable Coordinator 
Selection Subcommittee, ESA was selected as the most qualified firm to carry out the 
Scope of Work defined by the ACRT.  On July 27, 2010, the Board amended the 
contract to increase the total amount payable to $120,000 and extend the term to 
July 16, 2011.  On July 11, 2011, the Board amended the contract to increase the total 
amount payable to $180,000 and extend the term to July 15, 2012. 
 



The contract with ESA and the amendments thereto provide for a scope of services to 
be provided by ESA that anticipates that the ACRT will have in place its own staff, 
consisting of a Coordinator/Program Manager and Administrative Assistant, in place 
and performing the tasks associated with those positions.  Pursuant to long-standing 
understandings among the ACRT participants, the County provided that staffing and was 
reimbursed for those costs by the ACRT through a contract between the County and the 
City and County of San Francisco acting by and through its Airport Commission (“SFO”). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
As a result of the retirement of the Roundtable Program Manager and the departure of 
the Administrative Assistant, ESA has been asked to fill those roles as well.  With that 
change in the scope of services, the fees generated by ESA have exceeded the 
budgeted amounts and the funding provided to the County through its contract with SFO. 
 
Due to the lack of funding, ESA effectively ceased performing services for the ACRT in 
mid-March, but has provided estimates as to the cost for services through the end of 
this fiscal year.  SFO leadership has agreed in principle to provide the additional 
$100,000 necessary to have ESA provide the required services through the end of this 
FY 2011-12.  ESA has agreed to amend its contract with the County and to provide the 
required services to ACRT through June 30, 2012 pursuant to that amendment.  Under 
the proposed amendment, the County would not be obligated to pay ESA any more than 
it receives from SFO. 
 
The current contract has a termination date of July 15, 2012.  In order to align the end of 
the current contract term with the end of the fiscal year, the proposed amendment 
effectively shortens the contract period by two weeks by establishing a new end date of 
June 30, 2012. 
 
It is anticipated that for FY 2012-13 and beyond, ACRT, SFO and the County will 
work together to determine how best to acquire the required services and make the 
appropriate arrangements to see that those services are properly contracted and paid 
for at no separate expense to the County. 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Amendment of the contract with ESA 
and the Resolution as to form. 
 
The Amendment contributes to the 2025 Shared Vision outcome of a Livable Community 
by providing support to the activities of the Airport/Community Roundtable to address 
noise impacts in affected neighborhoods and communities from aircraft operations at 
San Francisco International Airport. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The Amendment increases the maximum amount payable pursuant to the Agreement by 
$193,000, from $180,000, for a total of $373,000, which amount the County is being 
reimbursed by the Airport/Community Roundtable and SFO.  There is no Net County 
Cost impact associated with the proposed Amendment. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE:  (A) PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 

A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCIENCE ASSOCIATES FOR THE PROVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO THE SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT/COMMUNITY ROUNDTABLE, MODIFYING THE SCOPE OF SERVICES, 
INCREASING THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE THEREUNDER BY $193,000, 

FROM $180,000 TO $373,000, AND MODIFYING THE TERM SO THAT IT 
COINCIDES WITH THE END OF THE FISCAL YEAR; AND (B) COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENTS WHICH MODIFY THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION 
BY NO MORE THAN $25,000 (IN AGGREGATE), AND/OR MODIFY THE CONTRACT 

TERM AND/OR SERVICES SO LONG AS THE MODIFIED TERM OR SERVICES 
IS/ARE WITHIN THE CURRENT OR REVISED FISCAL PROVISIONS 

______________________________________________________________ 
RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, on July 17, 2009, the County of San Mateo authorized an 

Agreement with Environmental Science Associates (#38000-10-C053) in the amount 

of $60,000 for the term of July 17, 2009 to July 16, 2010 for the purpose of providing 

administrative and technical support to the San Francisco International 

Airport/Community Roundtable; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 12, 2010, the parties entered into a First Amendment 

(Resolution No. 70959) to the Agreement to increase the maximum amount payable 

thereunder by $60,000, from $60,000 to $120,000, and to extend the term from July 16, 

2010 to July 15, 2011; and 

 



WHEREAS, on July 11, 2011, the parties entered into a Second Amendment 

to the Agreement to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by another 

$60,000, from $120,000 to $180,000, and to extend the term from July 16, 2011 to 

July 15, 2012 (the “Second Amendment”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to increase 

the scope of work, increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by $193,000, 

from $180,000 to $373,000, and to revise Contract Term so that its termination 

coincides with the end of the fiscal year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with and has considered, as to both 

form and substance, this Third Amendment to the Agreement and desires to enter into 

it. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that; 

   
 (A) The President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized 

and directed to execute said Third Amendment for and on behalf of the 

County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the 

President’s signature thereto; and 

   



 (B) The Community Development Director or his/her designee be, and is 

hereby, authorized to execute amendments to the Agreement with 

Environmental Science Associates (#38000-10-C053) which amendments 

modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 

(in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as 

the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal 

provisions. 

 
*   *   *   *   *   * 

 



Page 1 of 3 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 8th day of 
May, 2012, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 
"County," and Environmental Science Associates, hereinafter called "Contractor; 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may 
contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for 
County or any Department thereof; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for the provision of 
administrative and technical support services for the San Francisco International 
Airport/ Community Roundtable (the “Roundtable”) on July 17, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 12, 2010 the parties amended the Agreement to increase 
the maximum amount payable thereunder by $60,000, from $60,000 to $120,000, and 
to extend the term from July 16, 2010 to July 15, 2011 (the “First Amendment); and 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 11, 2011 the parties further amended the Agreement to 
increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by another $60,000, from $120,000 
to $180,000, and to extend the term from July 16, 2011 to July 15, 2012 (the “Second 
Amendment”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to increase 
the scope of work, increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by $193,000, 
from $180,000 to $373,000, and to revise Contract Term so that its termination 
coincides with the end of the fiscal year. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement, Contract Term, is amended in its entirety to read 
as follows: 
 

2. Contract Term. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 17, 
2009 through June 30, 2012, unless terminated earlier by the 
County. 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 
 
2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement, Payments, is amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

 
3. Payments. 
 
 A.  In consideration of the services provided by Contractor, in 

accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth 
herein and in Exhibits "A" and "B", during the during the period July 
17, 2009, through July 15, 2011,County shall make payment to 
Contractor as specified in Exhibit "A" 

 
 B.  In consideration of the services provided by Contractor, in 

accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth 
herein and in Exhibit C, during the during the period July 16, 2011, 
through June 30, 2012 (“Third Year Services”), County shall make 
payment to Contractor as specified in Exhibit "C".  Provided, 
however, County’s obligation to make payment to Contractor, and 
any payment to Contractor for Third Year Services in excess of 
$153,000, is and shall be contingent upon and limited to the 
amounts received by County from the City and County of San 
Francisco acting by and through its Airport Commission (“City”) in 
excess of the $125,000 specified in section 5 of the unamended 
Agreement for Partial Reimbursement between the County and the 
City dated for convenience July 1, 2011, a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

 
Contractor will not be compensated for any work or services 
provided after May 1, 2012, unless such work or services is first 
authorized in writing by the County or by the Chairman of the 
Roundtable. 

 
 C.  In the event that the County makes any advance payments, 

Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount 
owed by the County at the time of contract termination.  The County 
reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that 
the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable.  In no 
event shall the County's total fiscal obligation under this Agreement 
exceed $253,000 for Third Year Services, or $373,000 for the full 
term of this Agreement. 

 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 
3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated July 17, 2009 between 
the County and Contractor, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized 
representatives, have affixed their hands. 
 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
By: __________________________________________ 
 President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
 
Date:______________________________ 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By:__________________________________ 
 Clerk of Said Board  
 
 
 
 
Environmental Science Associates  
 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Contractor's Signature 
 
 
Date:______________________________ 



Page 1 of 2 

Exhibit “C” 
Agreement No. 38000-10-C053 

 
DEFINITION OF CONTRACTOR AND 

SCOPE OF WORK FOR THE DESIGNATED SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT/COMMUNITY ROUNDTABLE COORDINATOR 

 
 
I. Definition of Contractor and Designated Roundtable Coordinator 
 
 The Contractor for this Scope of Work is Environmental Science Associates (ESA), 

a nationwide environmental consulting firm.  Steven Alverson, Director, ESA 
Airports Practice Group, based in Sacramento, California, shall serve as the 
designated Roundtable Coordinator.  Mr. Alverson and other ESA staff, as needed, 
shall perform the Scope of Work described below. 

 
II. Scope of Work 
 
 The following tasks describe the Scope of Work for the designated Roundtable 

Coordinator: 
 
A. Provide technical/administrative support to the Roundtable, as the Roundtable 

Coordinator.  These responsibilities include but are not limited to the following: 
 
 1. Assist in agenda planning and coordination with San Francisco International 

Airport Staff, Roundtable Chairperson, the Roundtable Program Manager, 
and others as needed. 

 
 2. Prepare staff reports, memos, letters, emails, and other written material and 

graphics, related to Roundtable Work Program items and other relevant 
topics/issues, for all Roundtable Regular Meetings, Special Meetings, 
Workshops, and Subcommittee Meetings; follow-up, as needed, on requests 
for information about Roundtable activities. 

 
 3. Coordinate/assist with Roundtable administrative duties with part-time 

Roundtable Administrative Staff and Roundtable Program Manager; including 
preparation of Roundtable meeting packets and a Roundtable annual budget. 

 
 4. Attend up to:  six Roundtable Regular Meetings, three Special Meetings, four 

Subcommittee Meetings, and one Workshop. 
 
B. Represent the Roundtable in meetings and interactions with (1) CalTrans Division 

of Aeronautics Staff, (2) FAA Staff, (3) key staff at San Francisco International 
Airport, (4) elected officials, (5) the public, and (6) all other interested persons. 

 



Page 2 of 2 

C. Develop and maintain an effective working relationship with (1) local elected 
officials, (2) FAA Staff, (3) CalTrans Division of Aeronautics Staff, (4) San 
Francisco International Airport Staff, (5) local city planning staff, and (6) others, 
regarding noise issues related to aircraft operations at San Francisco International 
Airport. 

 
D. Coordinate Roundtable technical issues with FAA Staff, San Francisco 

International Airport Staff, CalTrans Division of Aeronautics Staff, the Roundtable 
Program Manager, and others, as necessary. 

 
E. Complete additional relevant assignments/activities, as directed, including but 

not limited to (1) responding to the July 2011 Grand Jury report on Airport Noise, 
(2) planning and participating in the October 5, 2011 Brisbane Aircraft Noise 
Workshop, (3) organizing and maintaining the Roundtable’s website and records, 
(4) drafting letters to the FAA concerning, and assisting with the analysis of, the 
PORTE THREE departure, and (5) fulfilling the duties of the part-time Roundtable 
Administrative Staff and Roundtable Program Manager following the completion of 
their employment with the County including:  posting meeting notices; assembling, 
reproducing, and distributing Roundtable meeting agenda packets; and responding 
to written and telephone inquiries. 

 
 


















	Staff report 050812_wfu
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	Reso Amend_wfs
	Third Amendment
	Exhibit C_wff
	EXT D 050812

